RECEIVED

Western Pulaski County Water District 1059 W. Hwy 80 Somerset, KY 42503 606-679-1569 Fax 606-677-9449

"This institution is an equal opportunity provider, and employer."

OCT 22 2020

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 20, 2020

Mr. Kent A. Chandler, Acting Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

RE:

Western Pulaski County Water District Case No. 2018 - 00203

Big Clifty Creek Area Water System Improvements - Phase 2:

KY Highway 80/Fishing Creek Bridge Water Line Replacement

Dear Director Chandier:

The Western Pulaski County Water District hereby notifies the Kentucky Public Service Commission of the following additional construction regarding the Western Pulaski County Water District 's Big Clifty Creek Area Water System Improvements Project. The District plans to utilize the remaining USDA Rural Development Grant funds from the District 's Big Clifty Creek Area Water System Improvements-Phase 1 Project plus a Kentucky Infrastructure Authority Fund B Loan (B20-004) to construct the following additional work items:

- Big Clifty Creek Area Water System Improvements Phase 2: KY Highway 80/Fishing Creek Bridge Water Line Replacement (Bid Value@\$1,385,875, anticipated final cost of \$1,865,000)
 - o 1,250 LF of 12-Inch Waterline Replacement along the Fishing Creek Bridge;
 - o 1,250 LF of 12-Inch Waterline Replacement along KY Highway 80 on the east and west sides of the Fishing Creek Bridge

No change in rates will result from this additional construction.

A letter from the lending agency, USDA, Rural Development, authorizing the use of the surplus project contingency funds (Grant) for the above construction is attached hereto.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please advise.

Sincerely,

Don Calder, Chairman

Western Pulaski County Water District

n Rollen



United States Department of Agriculture

October 12, 2020

Mr. Don Calder, Chairman Western Pulaski County Water District 2128 W. Highway 80 Somerset, Kentucky 42503

RE: Western Pulaski County Water District – Remaining RD Loan Funds for the Big Clifty Creek Area Water System Improvements Project

Dear Mr. Calder:

This letter is to advise that Rural Development is agreeable to your request to utilize left over Grant funds from the above-referenced project, so long as funds exist, to provide for the water line replacements along KY Highway 80 and the Fishing Creek Bridge.

Should you have any questions, please contact Clay McKnight at (606) 864-2172, ext. 2266.

Sincerely,

BARRY R. TURNER

Area Director

cc: Rubin & Hayes, W. Randall Jones, Esq. via Email

Rural Development • London Area Office 100 Fortress Properties Street, Suite 3, Lundon, KY 40741 Voice (606) 864-2172, EXT 4 • Fax 1-855-454-4516

USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer.